

No. 24-782

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOB JACOBSON, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
Petitioner,

v.

KRISTIN WORTH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
STATE OF MINNESOTA

LIZ KRAMER
Counsel of Record
Solicitor General
PETER J. FARRELL
Deputy Solicitor General
AMANDA PRUTZMAN
Assistant Attorney General

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 757-1010
liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us

Counsel for Petitioner

379388



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. GVR IS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT DID NOT FULLY CONSIDER <i>RAHIMI</i>	2
II. EVEN IF THE COURT DECLINES TO GVR, RESPONDENTS AGREE THAT REVIEW IS WARRANTED	5
III. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG	7
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	8
<i>Dubois v. United States</i> , No. 24-5744, — S. Ct. —, 2025 WL 74613 (Jan. 13, 2025).....	4, 5
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	3
<i>National Rifle Ass’n v. Bondi</i> , No. 21-12314, — F.4th —, 2025 WL 815734 (11th Cir. Mar. 14, 2025).....	1, 5, 6, 9-11
<i>Pitsilides v. Barr</i> , 128 F.4th 203 (3d Cir. 2025).....	2
<i>Rambo v. United States</i> , No. 23-13772, 2024 WL 3534730 (11th Cir. July 25, 2024).....	4
<i>Rambo v. United States</i> , No. 24-6107, — S. Ct. —, 2025 WL 581574 (Feb. 24, 2025).....	2, 4
<i>Reese v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 127 F.4th 583 (5th Cir. 2025).....	1, 6, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 123 F.4th 697 (4th Cir. 2024)	2
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 110 F.4th 408 (1st Cir. 2024)	2
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024).	1-4, 7-9, 11, 12
<i>White v. Commonwealth</i> , 600 S.W.3d 176 (Ky. 2020)	4
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. II	2, 10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	10, 11
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §§ 922(b)(1) & (c)(1).	6
Act of May 8, 1792. 1 Stat. 271	8
 Other Authorities	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998)	10
Kurt T. Lash, <i>Respeaking the Bill of Rights: A New Doctrine of Incorporation</i> , 97 Ind. L. J. 1439 (2022)	10, 11
